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Dear Mr. Ching: 

St:BJECT: Application: 
Applicant: 
Owners: 
Request: 

TMK: 

County of Hawai'i 
PLANNIN(; IlFPARTMENT 

Variance VAR-14-000194 
HERBERT CHII\G 
HERBERT AND JENNIFER CHING 

Duane Kanuha 
lJircc/lJr 

Bobby Command 
I )c'/III!>'/lJrn'lor 
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Variance from Chapter 25, Zoning, Article 5, Division 1, 
Section 25-5~7, Minimum Yards, (a), Permitted Projections 
into Yards and Open Space Requirements (Encroachment 
into West Front Yard Setback) 
2-3-024:023; Lot 6 

The Planning Director certifies the approval of V AR 14-000194, subject to conditions. The 
variance allows for the "as-huilt" open deck platfonTI with a 4-foot railing with a zero front 
yard sethack and associated front yard open space. This allowance is in lieu of the required 
minimum 15~foot front yard setback and 10~foot front yard open space requirement. The 
variance is from the subject property's minimum rear (southeast) yard setback requirement 
pursuant to the Hawaii County Code, Chapter 25 (Zoning), Article 5, Division 1, Section 25-
5-7 minimum yards and Article 4, Division 4. Section 25-4A4 (a), Permitted projections into 
yards and open spaee requirements. 

BACKGROUND AND .-IN DINGS 

1. Location. The subject property contains approximately 15,677 square feet and is situated 
in Pi'ihonua House Lots 3nJ series. South Hilo. Hawai'i. The subject property's street 
address is 23 Lcle Street. 

2. County Zoning. Single~Family Residcntial-7,500 square feet (RS-7.5). 

3. State Land Use Designation. Urban. 

4. Setback Requirements. 15 feet for front and rear: 8 feet for sides. 
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5. Variance Application. The applicant/owner submitted the variance application, 
attachments, filing fcc, and associated materials on June 14, 2013. The variance 
application's site plan map was prepared by the owner/appltcant. The variance site plan 
denotes the placement of the "as-built" open deck platfonn with a 4-foot high open railing 
protruding into the minimum IS-foot west front yard setback and 10-foot front yard open 
space. 

6. County Building Records. Hawai'i County Real Property Tax Otlice records indicate 
that the 4 bedroom, 1 bath single-family dwelling consisting of 800 square feet of living 
area was built in 1939. 

7. Agency Comments and Requirements. 

a. State Department of Health (DOH) memorandum dated March 7, 2014. 

b. ~o comments received from the Department of Public Works -Build1l1g D1VislOl1. 

8. Public Notice. The applicant submitted a copy of notice sent to sUlTounding property 
owners (including atlidavits), by U.S.P.S. According to these submittals, the tirst and 
second noticc(s) were mailed on February 18,2014 and March 3, 2014, respectively. 
Notice of this application was published in the Hawaii Tribune Herald and West Hawaii 
Today on February 27, 2014. 

9. Time Extension. The applicant's variance application was acknowledged by letter dated 
February 21, 2014 and additional time to review the application was required. The 
applicant granted the Planning Director an extension of time for decision on the Variance 
Application to December 31, 2014. 

10. Comments from Surrounding Property Owners or Public. 

a. Objection letter dated March 10,2014 from Nathan Mattos. 
(See attached objection letter.) 

h. Objection letter dated March 10, 2014 from Damian Mattos. 
(See attached objection letter.) 

Ar-iALYSIS OF GROt;r-iOS FOR VARIAr-iCE 

[1\0 variance will be granted unless it is found that: 

(a) There are ,\pecial or unusual circumstances applying to the subject real property which 
exi.\·t either to a degree which deprives the owner or applicant of substantial property 
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rights that would otherwise be ami/able, or to a degree which obviously interferes with 
the best use or manlier of development of the property. 

The Variance application meets criterion (a) for the following reasons: 

The applicant submitted the variance application to allow for the 'as-built" open deL:k 
platfonn with a 4-foot high railing to remain with a zero front yard setback and associated 
front yard open space, in lieu of the minimum IS-foot front yard setback and associated 
I O-fool front yard open space requirement. 

Although the single-family dwelling and carport. which do nol meet today's setback 
requirements, was built in 1939 prior to the adoption of the Hawaii County Zoning Code 
in 1967, it is considered legal non-confonning. 

The owners wish to retain the four-foot high "as built" open deck platfonn with a four­
foot high railing addition to the front of the existing dwelling extending out to the front 
boundary. Since the property is approximately 4 feet below street level. allowing the open 
deck platfonn to remain would allow better aeL:essibility to the single-family dwelling 
from the carport and ground level. It will also act as a safety net for pedestrians walking 
along the roadside. 

Therefore. based on the above-mentioned 1l1fonnation, special and unusual circumstances 
do exist to an extent that they deprive the owner of substantial property lights that would 
otherwise be available, or which unreasonably intcrfere with the best usc or manner of 
development of the subject property. 

(b) There are no other reasonable alternatives that would resolve the difficulty. 

The Variance application meets criterion (b) for the following reasons: 

Alternatives available to the current owners to correct and/or address the encroachment of 
the open deck to be constructed into the affected rear yard of the subject property include 
the following action: 

One option would be to redesi,b'll the open deck to meet setback requirement and will 
require the owner to construct a smaller version of the deck which would diminish the 
functionality of the "as-built" impro\'ement. 

Because the encroachment is within the front yard setback, to consolidate the subject 
property with the roauway and re-subuivide the property 10 muuify property lines and 
adjust mlllimum front yard setbacks arc not viable options; there are no reasonable 
alternatives to resolve the encroachment issue. 
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(c) The variance is comi .. tent with tire general purpose of tire district, the intent and 
purpose of thi~' ('hapter, and the general plan, and will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or cause substantial. adverse impact to an area's character or to 
adjoining properties. 

The Variance application meets criterion (c) for the following reasons: 

The intent and purpose of requiring building setbacks for a lot are to assure that adequate 
air circulation and exposure to light are available between pennitted structure(s)/uses and 
boundary/property lines. 

The "as-huilt" open deck is a 4-fiJot high platfi:mn with a 4-f()Ot high open railing. 
Thercii:)re, it should not obstruct or prevent adequate air cin;ulation and exposure to light 
between permitted structure(s)/uses and houndary/property lines. 

Objection letters was received on March, 17,2014 from Nathan Mattos and Damian A. 
Mattos stating that the open deck encroaches into the Hawai' i County right-of-way and 
the wall approximately 8 feet in height obstructs their view from their driveway onto Lele 
Street. The owner/applicant has since removed the l-'Tll-Toaehment of the open deck into 
the Hawai'i County right-of-way and removt.:d the 8-foot wall and was replaced it with a 
4-foot high railing. Also, no comments were received from the Department of Public 
Works regarding any building pennit issues with regards to the open deck platfonn with 
4-foot high railing. 

Based on the foregoing findings, the approval of this application for variance would be 
consistent with the general pUIl'ose of the zoning district and the intents and pUIl'oses of the 
Zoning Colle, Subdivision Colle and the County General Plan. 

Theret()re, the variance would he consistent with the general purpose of the zoning district 
and not be materially detrimental to the public's welfare or cause substantial adverse impact 
to the area's character or to adjoining properties. 

PLANNING DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND VARIANCE CONDITIONS 

Based on the variance application's plot plan. the "as-built' open deck and railing built upon 
the subject property (Lot 6) will not meet the minimum front yard requirements pursuant to 
Hawal'i County Code, Chapter 25. (Zoning Code). 

This variance application is approved subject to the following variance conditions: 

I. The applicant/owner. their assigns or successors shall be responsible ti:lr complying with 
all stated conditions or approval. 
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2. The applicant/owner(s), successors or assigns shall indemnify and hold thc County of 
Hawaii harmless hum and against any loss, liability, claim, or demand for the property 
damage, personal injury, or death arIsing out of any act or omission of the applicants/ 
owners, their SLlccessors or assigns, officers, employees, contractors, or agents under this 
variance or relating to or connected with the granting of this variance. 

3. No pennit shall be b'Ianted to allow an ohana, or fanTI dwelling upon the subject property, 
subject to provisions of the Hawai'i County Code, Chapter 25 (Zoning) or State Law, 
which may change from time to time. 

4. The owner shall secure a building permit for the construction of the open deck within six 
months from the date of this decision. 

5. Should the single-family dwelling and carport on the subject property be destroyed by fire 
or other natural causes, the replacement structure shall comply with the Hawai'i County 
Code, Chapter 25 (Zoning) and be subject to State law and COtmty ordinances and 
regulations pertaining to building construction occupancy. 

6. FutUre or new building improvements and permitted uses shall be subject to State law and 
County ordinances and regulations pertaining to building construction and building 
occupancy. 

Should any of the foregoing variance conditions not be complied with, the Planning Director 
may initiate proceedings to null and void Variance-14-000194. 

Sincerely, 

~K~ 
Planning Director 

LHN:nei 
P:\Adrnin P\..T111ils Division\ Vari<lncc, !"rom CoH02\Lonc2\ V AI{ 14-11110 I ')4 I MK2-J-1124-112JChingi,dtlc, r1f 

xc: Real Prope!iy Tax Office (Htlo) 
Gilbert Bailado, GIS (via email) 
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March 10. 2014 

Nathan Mattos 
1713 L~l~ st. 
Hilo, !!196720 

Larry Nakayama 
Planning Director, County of Hawai'i 
101 Pauahi St. 
Suite 3 
Hila, Hl-96720 

Dear Mr. Nakdyal11a, 

' . .' T 

This letter IS written to oppose the deck huilt lln th~ hllll~~ at 23 Lele St in the Piihonua 
Housclots-3'" Scrv. (TMK#3-Z-3-024-023). 

The deck has been in place fO!' about 3 yCJrs and the notin' ofvananc~ has unly now been 
receIved. The letter states that the applicatIOn fur vari"llll"e was filed un January 23, 2014. 
This appears to be non-compliant The deck ,lpp~ars to be outSIde of the owners' property 
Ime and on county property. There IS a privacy wall on the deck that blocks my view of 
oncoming cars when J pull out of my driveway at 178 Lele St. thus becoming a safety issue. 
In addition, there are stairs that provide access to the house <lntl als" an entrance, at road 
level, from the g"rage tu the hU'I~e, rni.lJ~ing the deck not necessary for safe entry into the 
house. 

PJe<lse advise as to how the county is going to handJ~ this situation. [fyou need any 
additional information from me, please let me know. r can he rea("hed at 808-938-49Q9. 

Sincerely. /? 

(!tz;~~,~ 1/l//:t$4 
~athall MJttoV' I 

U~05GU 
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March 10, 2014 

Damian A. Mattos 
17 Lele St. 
Wlo, HI 96720 

Larry Nakayama 
Planning Director, Cuuntyof Hawai'i 
101 Pauahi St. 
Suite 3 
Hila, HI-96720 

Dear Mr. Nakayama, 

::::T 

This letter IS written to oppose the deck built on the house at 23 Lele St in the Piihonua 
House[ots-3 rd Servo (TMK#3-2-3-024-023). 

The deck has been in place for about 3 years and the notice of variance has unly now been 
received. The letter slates that the application for variance was filed on January 23, 2014. 
This appears to be non-compliant. The deck appears to be uutside of the owners' property 
line and on county property. There is a privacy wall on the deck that blocks my view of 
oncoming cars when I pull out of my driveway at 17 Lc!e St. thus becuming a safety Issue. 
In addition, there are stairs that provide access to the house and also an entrance, at rOilu 
level. from the garage to the house, making: the deck not necessary for safe entry into the 
hOllse. 

Please advise as to how the county is going to handle this situation. If you need any 
additional information from me, please let me know. I can be reached at 808-938-49'J9. 

Sincerely, 

u~0556 
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NEIL ABERCROMBIE 
""v.~""" DIREC 1 UR ClF H' "-TH 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF HEAL.TH 

PO aOX916 
HllO, HAWAII S6721-0916 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Mareh 7, 2014 

Duane K • .Uluh<l 
Plutlning Director, County of Hallvali 

Newton Inouye ~ 
District Environment<ll HC<llth Program ChiE'f 

ApplicutlOn: 
Applicant: 
Owncr: 
Request: 

VaJlilncc-VAR· 14-000194 
HERBERT CHING 
HERBERT AND JENNIFER CI-IING 
VMiance from Ch:lpter 2'), Zoning, Amde S, Division 1, 
Scction 25-5-7, Mimmum yards, :lnu SCl:tion 25-4-44, 
Permlttcd Projections intp Ynrd~ and Open Space 
Rcquircrnenh (l:ncro<lchmcnt into Front (We~t) Yard 
Scthack) 

Tax Map Key: 2·}-024 023 

The Heillth Department Immd no envirollllll::ntaI health concerns IIvlth regulatory ImplicalHlnS in 
the submittals_ 

WORD V!\R.J4.()()()1~4", 

090454 

................ -------------
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